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2.3.4 Conservation Opportunity Maps 

Large format maps, identifying potential biodiversity conservation opportunities, were developed for each of 
the municipalities and electoral areas in the study area. Each map contains two insets: 
 

• Conservation rankings with the locations of existing conservation lands, dedicated open space, 
agricultural land reserve, and Environmentally Sensitive Development Permit Areas (ESDPAs). 

• Habitat connectivity and known bighorn sheep movement corridors and the locations of cultivated 
fields, orchards, vineyards and rural areas identified. 
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3.0 SUMMARY STATISTICS 
The following sections present an overview of the results summarized for the entire study area. Appendix A 
provides a detailed breakdown of the results for each electoral area and municipality in the region. 

3.1 Relative Biodiversity in the Study Area 

To fully understand the results of the relative biodiversity analysis it is not only important to consider the 
proportion of the study area falling within each class but also where in the study area both high and low relative 
biodiversity habitats are located. Because of the intense urban and agricultural pressures in the Valley Areas, the 
data have been summarized to differentiate between the valley and upland areas (Table 9 ). 
 

Table 9 – Relative Biodiversity in Valley and Upland Areas 

Relative 
Biodiversity 

Class 
Area (ha) 

% of 
Study 
Area 

Valley 
Area (ha) 

% of 
Valley 
Area 

% of 
Biodiversity 
Class in the 
Valley Area 

Upland 
Area 
(ha) 

% of 
Upland 

Area 

% of 
Biodiversity 
Class in the 

Upland Area 

Very high 63,252 6.1% 30,924 12.4% 48.9% 32,323 4.1% 51.1% 

High 147,701 14.2% 62,884 25.2% 42.6% 84,820 10.8% 57.4% 

Moderate 457,515 43.9% 103,843 41.7% 22.7% 353,679 44.9% 77.3% 

Low 349,746 33.5% 39,513 15.9% 11.3% 310,226 39.3% 88.7% 

Very low 19,516 1.9% 12,104 4.9% 62.0% 7,412 0.9% 38.0% 

No data 5,216 0.5% 

Total 1,042,946 249,268 23.9% 788,460 75.6% 
 *Areas and percentages exclude large lakes (>50 ha). 
 
When we examine the entire study area, the results in Table 9 identify the following: 
 

 The Valley Area represents approximately one quarter of the study area (23.9%) with the remaining 
three quarters (75.6%) consisting of the Upland Area (see Section 2.2.10).  

 6.1% (63,252 ha) of the study area falls into the very high relative biodiversity class and 14.2% (147,701 
ha) into the high class. 

 The very low class represents 1.9% (19,516 ha) of the study area. 
 The majority (77.4%) of the study area consists of the moderate (457,515 ha or 43.9%) and low (349,746 

ha or 33.5%) relative biodiversity classes. 
 
Figure 18 depicts the results of the relative biodiversity analysis and Figure 20 illustrates the distribution of the 
classes throughout the study area. 
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Figure 20. Percentage of Biodiversity Classes in the Study Area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

An examination of how the classes are distributed between the Valley versus Upland areas indicates that the 
very high, high and very low classes are over-represented in the Valley Area and under-represented in the 
Upland Area: 
 

 As mentioned above, the Valley represents less than a quarter (23.9%) of the study area, however, close 
to half of both the very high (48.9%) and high (42.6%) value habitats are found in the Valley. 

 The Valley contains 62.0% of the very low class. This is because most of the human settlement occurs 
within the Valley Area and urban areas and roads are a significant component of the very low class. 

 
The moderate relative biodiversity class is distributed relatively evenly between the Valley and Upland areas: 
 

 The majority of the moderate class (77.3%) falls within the Upland Area, however, as this area represents 
three quarters of the study area, the distribution is proportionate. (i.e., there is minimal variation in the 
distribution of this class – 43.9% of the study area is moderate, 41.7% of the Valley and 44.9% of the 
Upland). 

 
The low relative biodiversity class is over-represented in the Upland Area: 
 

 Of the 349,746 ha of low value habitat in the study area, 307,226 ha, or 88.7%, is found in the Upland 
Area. 
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Figure 21 illustrates how each class is distributed between in the Valley and Upland areas. If the relative 
biodiversity classes were evenly distributed between the two areas we would expect the proportion of each 
class to be roughly 25% in the Valley and 75% in the Upland as per the moderate class, however, the figure 
clearly shows this is not the case for the other four classes. Figure 22 maps the results of the analysis for the 
Valley Area. 
 
 

Figure 21. Comparison of Relative Biodiversity in the Upland and Valley Areas  

 

 
From these results, we can conclude that while both the Valley and Upland areas contain important habitats, 
management of the Valley Area is critical to maintaining biodiversity in the region because a greater proportion 
of the higher biodiversity habitats are located in the Valley along with a greater proportion of the human 
settlement and activity (typically habitats falling into the very low class). 

48.9%

42.6%

22.7%

11.3%

62.0%

51.1%

57.4%

77.3%

88.7%

38.0%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Very high High Moderate Low Very low

Pe
rc
en

t

Biodiversity Class

Valley Area Upland Area



Okanaga
n   R

ive
r

Skaha
Lake

Osoyoos
Lake

Okanagan
Lake

A
sh

no
la

   R

iver

Tu
la

m
ee

n   
Riv

er

Co
ld

w
at

er
   

Ri
ve

r

Skagit   R
iv er

S i m
i

l k a m e e n    R i v e r

Area H

Osoyoos

Kelowna

Penticton

Princeton

Washington

120°W

120°W

121°W

121°W

50
°N

49
°N

49
°N

Legend

South Okanagan-
Similkameen Regional District
Valley area

!. City/Town
Major roads
Rivers/streams
Lakes

Relative biodiversity
Very low
Low
Moderate
High
Very high

Data sources:
LRDW

Projection: 
BC Albers NAD83

0 10 20

Kilometres

British
Columbia

Area of Detail

Produced for: The South
Okanagan-Similkameen 
Conservation Program

Relative Biodiversity in 
the Valley Area

Produced by:

February 25, 2011

FIGURE 22



A Biodiversity Conservation Analysis for the South Okanagan-Similkameen Region 

 
 

 
Caslys Consulting Ltd.  September 2011 

41 

 

3.2 Relative Biodiversity by Municipalities and Electoral Areas 

Relative biodiversity was summarized for each municipality and electoral area in the region (Appendix A). To 
examine the data both in the context of the jurisdiction itself and in the context of the larger study area the data 
were summarized in two ways: 
 

1. Table 10 summarizes the relative biodiversity classes by municipality and electoral area based on the 
area of the municipality or electoral area. The percentage values in this table provide a breakdown of 
the relative biodiversity values present within each jurisdiction. For example, 7.1% of Penticton is 
habitat falling into the very high relative biodiversity class and 44.2% is in the very low class. These 
numbers allow us to compare a given jurisdiction to the study area as a whole. For example, Figure 23 
indicates that Penticton contains a much higher percentage of very low relative biodiversity habitat 
than that found in the study area as a whole. This is to be expected because this is an urban area. It also 
indicates that the city contains a slightly higher proportion of habitat falling in the very high class (1.0% 
more than that of the entire study area). Figures 24 and 25 illustrate the results presented in Table 10 

2. Table 11 also summarizes the relative biodiversity data by municipality and electoral area but examines 
the classes in the context of the entre study area. This table identifies those municipalities or electoral 
areas containing the highest percentages of each class, relative to the entire study area. For example, 
the amount of habitat in the very high relative biodiversity class in Penticton is 0.5% of the total of this 
biodiversity class for the entire region. Figures 26 and 27 illustrate the results presented in Table 11. 
 

Figure 23. Percentage of each Relative Biodiversity Class in Penticton versus the Study Area 
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Table 10 – Relative Biodiversity Summarized by Municipality/Electoral Area (based on percent of municipal/electoral area land area) 

 
*Area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) and areas of no data. Due to scale differences between the municipal, electoral area and regional district boundaries, portions of the study area are not 
assigned to a municipality or electoral area. As a result, the total area values vary slightly between the tables. 
 
 
 
 

Biodiversity class 

Very high High Moderate Low Very low 

Municipality/ 
Electoral Area Area (ha) 

% of 
Municipality/ 
Electoral Area Area (ha) 

% of 
Municipality/ 
Electoral Area Area (ha) 

% of 
Municipality/ 
Electoral Area Area (ha) 

% of 
Municipality/ 
Electoral Area Area (ha) 

% of 
Municipality/ 
Electoral Area 

Electoral Area A 4,688 16.3% 5,303 18.5% 9,718 33.9% 8,056 28.1% 860 3.0% 

Electoral Area B 5,422 19.8% 7,094 26.0% 8,921 32.6% 5,531 20.2% 350 1.3% 

Electoral Area C 8,525 15.5% 8,886 16.2% 22,975 41.9% 10,422 19.0% 978 1.8% 

Electoral Area D 7,837 7.5% 16,838 16.1% 46,659 44.6% 29,310 28.0% 2,393 2.3% 

Electoral Area E 2,423 5.0% 5,803 12.0% 12,824 26.5% 26,287 54.4% 1,018 2.1% 

Electoral Area F 2,821 4.3% 9,321 14.3% 35,190 54.1% 16,601 25.5% 1,163 1.8% 

Electoral Area G 8,750 4.1% 31,129 14.5% 110,307 51.3% 63,109 29.4% 1,637 0.8% 

Electoral Area H 21,426 4.5% 60,839 12.7% 205,723 42.9% 185,284 38.6% 5,903 1.2% 

Keremeos 12 5.4% 0 0.2% 2 0.8% 12 5.6% 193 87.9% 

Oliver 70 11.9% 7 1.3% 28 4.7% 109 18.6% 373 63.5% 

Osoyoos 214 24.3% 14 1.6% 32 3.6% 136 15.5% 483 55.0% 

Penticton 298 7.1% 245 5.8% 831 19.7% 977 23.2% 1,862 44.2% 

Princeton 61 5.9% 94 9.1% 165 15.9% 181 17.4% 536 51.7% 

Summerland 486 6.6% 1,527 20.6% 2,503 33.8% 1,143 15.5% 1,733 23.4% 

TOTAL 63,032 147,101 455,876 347,159 19,484 
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Figure 24. Relative Biodiversity by Electoral Area (based on percent of electoral area land area) 

 

Figure 25. Relative Biodiversity by Municipality (based on percent of municipality land area) 
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Table 11 – Relative Biodiversity by Municipality/Electoral Area (based on percent of study area class total) 

 

 
*Area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) and areas of no data. Due to scale differences between the municipal, electoral area and regional district boundaries, portions of the study area are not 
assigned to a municipality or electoral area. As a result, the total area values vary slightly between the tables. 
 
 
 
 
 

Biodiversity class 

Very high High Moderate Low Very low 

Municipality/ 
Electoral Area 

Area (ha) % of Very High 
in Study Area Area (ha) % of High in 

Study Area Area (ha) % of Moderate 
in Study Area Area (ha) % of Low in 

Study Area Area (ha) % of Very Low 
in Study Area 

Electoral Area A 4,688 7.4% 5,303 3.6% 9,718 2.1% 8,056 2.3% 860 4.4% 

Electoral Area B 5,422 8.6% 7,094 4.8% 8,921 1.9% 5,531 1.6% 350 1.8% 

Electoral Area C 8,525 13.5% 8,886 6.0% 22,975 5.0% 10,422 3.0% 978 5.0% 

Electoral Area D 7,837 12.4% 16,838 11.4% 46,659 10.2% 29,310 8.4% 2,393 12.3% 

Electoral Area E 2,423 3.8% 5,803 3.9% 12,824 2.8% 26,287 7.5% 1,018 5.2% 

Electoral Area F 2,821 4.5% 9,321 6.3% 35,190 7.7% 16,601 4.7% 1,163 6.0% 

Electoral Area G 8,750 13.8% 31,129 21.1% 110,307 24.1% 63,109 18.0% 1,637 8.4% 

Electoral Area H 21,426 33.9% 60,839 41.2% 205,723 45.0% 185,284 53.0% 5,903 30.2% 

Keremeos 12 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.0% 12 0.0% 193 1.0% 

Oliver 70 0.1% 7 0.0% 28 0.0% 109 0.0% 373 1.9% 

Osoyoos 214 0.3% 14 0.0% 32 0.0% 136 0.0% 483 2.5% 

Penticton 298 0.5% 245 0.2% 831 0.2% 977 0.3% 1,862 9.5% 

Princeton 61 0.1% 94 0.1% 165 0.0% 181 0.1% 536 2.7% 

Summerland 486 0.8% 1,527 1.0% 2,503 0.5% 1,143 0.3% 1,733 8.9% 

TOTAL 63,032 147,101 455,876 347,159 19,484 
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Figure 26. Relative Biodiversity by Electoral Area (based on percent of study area class total) 

 
 

Figure 27. Relative Biodiversity by Municipality (based on percent of study area class total) 
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The data allows the composition of each of the electoral areas and municipalities to be examined, however, it 
is important to consider the total area and the percentages in the context of the size of the jurisdiction. For 
example, Electoral Area H represents nearly half of the total study area so it naturally will contain large area 
values. Keremeos is the municipality with the largest proportion of very low biodiversity habitat (87.9%) 
(Table 10), however, this is also the smallest municipality. The municipal boundary does not extent much 
beyond the urban centre and therefore the amount of very low habitat is highly concentrated. The results 
indicate that the larger, more rural electoral areas contain a higher amount of the region’s very high relative 
biodiversity habitats: areas C, D, G and H contain 73.6% (Table 11). Also important to consider are those areas 
where the amount of habitat in a given class represents a small proportion of the jurisdiction as this indicates 
the potential rarity of the habitat. This is particularly important when assessing the smaller municipalities; for 
example if Penticton were to lose 100 ha of its very high habitat this would represent a loss of one third of the 
city’s total, whereas if 100 ha were removed in Electoral Area H the percent reduction would be only 0.5% 
(Table 11). 

3.3 Land Management Classes 

As outlined in Section 2.3.3, four different land management classes were developed to help identify the 
potential actions required to maintain or enhance the biodiversity within the study area (Table 12). Examining 
the relative biodiversity in relation to the land management classes facilitates the identification of important 
biodiversity conservation areas falling both in and outside the various management areas.  

Table 12 – Management Class Descriptions 

Class Description Land Tenure Status 
Class 1 - 
Conservation 
Lands 

Lands with the highest degree of protection for 
biodiversity conservation.  

 Migratory bird sanctuaries 
 Wildlife management areas 
 Provincial parks and protected areas 
 Ecological reserves 
 Crown conservation lands  
 Crown lands designated for environmental 

protection/conservation 
 Private conservation lands 
 CWS National Wildlife Areas 

Class 2 – 
Dedicated Open 
Space 

Lands that are currently protected as greenspace due 
to their land use designation. 

 Regional parks
 Municipal parks 
 Municipal reserves 
 Crown recreation and research lands  

o fish and wildlife management 
o snow survey 
o science measurement/research 
o buffer zone 
o forest management research 
o flooding reserve 
o UREP/recreation reserve 
o public access/public trails 

 Forest tenure recreation areas 
 Provincial recreation areas 

Class 3 – 
Public Resource 
Lands 

Predominantly public and institutional forests.  Community watersheds 
 Municipal open lands (i.e., Summerland) 
 Crown land 
 Crown provincial land 
 Municipal lands set aside for forestry or grazing 

(i.e., Penticton) 
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Class Description Land Tenure Status 
Class 4 – 
Agriculture and 
Crown Leases 

Agricultural lands and crown leases  Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR) 
 Municipal lands zoned for agricultural purposes 
 Crown leases 

o Agriculture 
o Alpine skiing 
o Commercial 
o Commercial recreation 
o Communication 
o Community 
o Grazing 
o Industrial 
o Institutional 
o Quarrying 
o Recreational residential 
o Rural residential 
o Utility 

Private land 
Indian Reserve 

 
Table 13 and Figure 28 summarize the land management classes in the study area. The majority of the study 
area (70.0%) consists of Public Resource Lands followed by Conservation Lands at 13.2%. 
 

Table 13 – Summary of Land Management Classes in the Study Area 

Land Management class Area (ha) % of Study Area 

Class 1 - Conservation Lands 137,148 13.2% 

Class 2 – Dedicated Open Space 33,658 3.2% 

Class 3 – Public Resource Lands 730,001 70.0% 

Class 4 – Agriculture and Crown Leases 40,148 3.8% 

Private Land 47,854 4.6% 

Indian Reserve 49,843 4.8% 
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Figure 28. Percentage of each Land Management Class in the Study Area 

 
 
 
Table 14 summarizes the relative biodiversity classes by each of the land management classes. It is important 
to consider the total area of the land management class when interpreting these statistics. The percentage 
values in this table provide a breakdown of the composition of the relative biodiversity values present within 
each management class. The table and the associated graph (Figure 29) indicate that: 
 

 With the exception of private land and Indian Reserves, the top two biodiversity classes in each land 
management class are moderate and low. In all of the management classes, when combined, the 
moderate and low biodiversity classes represent over half the total area: ranging from 52.9% (37.3% 
+ 15.6%) in Indian Reserves to 81.5% (44.0% + 37.5%) in Public Resource Lands. 

 Indian reserves have the highest proportion of very high and high biodiversity habitats (46.0%) 
followed by private land (36.5%), Class 4 (35.3%), Class 2 (20.6%), Class 1 (19.5%), and lastly Class 3 
(16.6%). 
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Table 14 – Relative Biodiversity by Land Management Class (based on percent of management class land area) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) and areas of no data. Due to data gaps in the source layers used to develop the land management classes (i.e., associated with features such as road 
allowances) portions of the study area are not assigned to a land management class. As a result, the total area values vary slightly between the tables. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Biodiversity class 

Very high High Moderate Low Very low 
Land 
Management 
Class 

Area 
(ha) 

% of Very 
High in Study 

Area 
Area (ha) % of High in 

Study Area Area (ha) 
% of 

Moderate in 
Study Area 

Area (ha) % of Low in 
Study Area 

Area 
(ha) 

% of Very 
Low in Study 

Area 
Class 1 -  
Conservation 
Lands 9,255 6.7% 17,487 12.8% 76,708 55.9% 32,642 23.8% 186 0.1% 
Class 2 -  
Dedicated Open 
Space 3,170 9.4% 3,785 11.2% 15,148 45.0% 10,202 30.3% 945 2.8% 
Class 3 - 
Public Resource 
Lands 29,395 4.0% 92,312 12.6% 320,998 44.0% 273,465 37.5% 8,708 1.2% 
Class 4 - 
Agriculture and 
Crown Leases 5,313 13.2% 8,881 22.1% 9,588 23.9% 12,411 30.9% 3,819 9.5% 

Private Land 6,071 12.7% 11,396 23.8% 14,771 30.9% 10,562 22.1% 4,470 9.3% 

Indian Reserve 9,709 19.5% 13,225 26.5% 18,592 37.3% 7,755 15.6% 548 1.1% 

TOTAL 62,914   147,085   455,805   347,036   18,676   
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Figure 29. Relative Biodiversity by Land Management Class (based on percent of management class 
land area) 

 
 
Table 15 and Figure 30 examine the distribution of the relative biodiversity classes throughout the various 
land management classes relative to the entire study area. 
 

 As to be expected, the majority of each relative biodiversity class is found on Public Resource Lands 
(Class 3), primarily due to the fact that this land management class represents 70% of the study area.  

 Class 3 (Public Resource Lands) contains 44.6% of the very low biodiversity habitats. The remainder 
are found predominantly in Class 4 (Agriculture and Crown Leases) and on Private Land at 19.6% and 
22.9% respectively. 

 Class 3 (Public Resource Lands) contains 46.5% of the very high biodiversity habitats. The remainder 
are located on Indian Reserves (15.4%), Class 1 (Conservation Lands) (14.6%), Private Land (9.6%), 
Class 4 (Agriculture and Crown Leases) (8.4%), followed lastly by Class 2 (Dedicated Open Space) at 
5.0%. 
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Table 15 – Relative Biodiversity by Land Management Class (based on percent of study area class total) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) and areas of no data. Due to data gaps in the source layers used to develop the land management classes (i.e., associated with features such as road 
allowances) portions of the study area are not assigned to a land management class. As a result, the total area values vary slightly between the tables. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Biodiversity class 

Very high High Moderate Low Very low 
Land 
Management 
Class 

Area 
(ha) 

% of Very 
High in Study 

Area 
Area (ha) % of High in 

Study Area Area (ha) 
% of 

Moderate in 
Study Area 

Area (ha) % of Low in 
Study Area 

Area 
(ha) 

% of Very 
Low in Study 

Area 
Class 1 -  
Conservation 
Lands 9,255 14.6% 17,487 11.8% 76,708 16.8% 32,642 9.3% 186 1.0% 
Class 2 -  
Dedicated Open 
Space 3,170 5.0% 3,785 2.6% 15,148 3.3% 10,202 2.9% 945 4.8% 
Class 3 - 
Public Resource 
Lands 29,395 46.5% 92,312 62.5% 320,998 70.2% 273,465 78.2% 8,708 44.6% 
Class 4 - 
Agriculture and 
Crown Leases 5,313 8.4% 8,881 6.0% 9,588 2.1% 12,411 3.5% 3,819 19.6% 

Private Land 6,071 9.6% 11,396 7.7% 14,771 3.2% 10,562 3.0% 4,470 22.9% 

Indian Reserve 9,709 15.4% 13,225 9.0% 18,592 4.1% 7,755 2.2% 548 2.8% 

TOTAL 62,914   147,085   455,805   347,036   18,676   
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Figure 30. Relative Biodiversity by Land Management Class (based on percent of study area class total) 

 
 
The land management classes can be applied a number of ways. For example, in the development of a 
biodiversity management strategy, higher biodiversity lands falling outside conservation lands and dedicated 
open space might offer opportunities for acquisition. Figure 31 illustrates the location of these potential sites. 
The amount of habitat meeting these criteria can also be quantified: Table 16 indicates that only 19.6% of the 
very high and 14.4% of the high biodiversity habitats are within land management classes 1 and 2. The largest 
proportion of both very high (46.5%) and high (62.5%) biodiversity habitats fall within public resource lands 
(Class 3). These results are also illustrated in Figure 32. 
 

Table 16 – Summary of High and Very High Relative Biodiversity by Land Management Class 

Relative Biodiversity Class 

Very high High 

Management Class Area (ha) % of Very 
high 

Area (ha) % of High 

Class 1 - Conservation lands 9,255 14.6% 17,487 11.8% 

Class 2 – Dedicated open space 3,170 5.0% 3,785 2.6% 

Class 3 – Public resource lands 29,395 46.5% 92,312 62.5% 

Class 4 – Agriculture and crown leases 5,313 8.4% 8,881 6.0% 

Private land 6,071 9.6% 11,396 7.7% 

Indian reserve 9,709 15.4% 13,225 9.0% 

TOTAL 62,914   147,085   
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Figure 32. High and Very High Relative Biodiversity Areas by Land Management Class 

 

As mentioned above, the land management classes represent groupings of similar land uses. We can also 
examine the composition of parks and protected areas within the study area. Table 17 summarizes the area of 
the different types of parks in the study area. The summary indicates that 12.8% of the study area falls within 
lands designated as parks, with the vast majority of this (12.4%) consisting of Provincial parks and protected 
areas. Figure 6 maps the location of the various park types. 
 

Table 17 – Parks and Protected Areas in the Study Area 

Park Type Area (ha) % of Study Area 

Municipal/Regional Parks 4,904 0.5% 

Provincial Parks 83,944 8.1% 

Protected Areas 45,008 4.3% 

Total 133,857 12.8% 

 
Table 18 summarizes the relative biodiversity classes by the type of park. The percentage values in this table 
provide a breakdown of the composition of the relative biodiversity values present within each park type. It is 
important to consider both the typical size of the park type and the location of the park when interpreting these 
statistics. The table and the associated graph (Figure 33) indicate that: 
 

 Municipal and regional parks consist of large proportions of both very high (20.4%), together with low 
(23.5%) and very low (11.6%) biodiversity habitats. This is probably because they are typically located in 
the valley area which has a larger proportion of very high biodiversity habitat relative to the entire study 
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area. Because these types of parks often incorporate recreation areas (i.e., playgrounds and sports 
fields), they will have part of the property set aside for parking facilities and manicured lawns (i.e., low 
and very low biodiversity habitats). 

 Provincial parks consist of slightly less very high, high and low biodiversity habitats when compared to 
the study area as a whole (1.4%, 3.8% and 9.9% less respectively) and 16.9% more moderate habitat2. 

 Protected areas consist of less very high (1.0%) and low (6.3%) biodiversity habitats than the study area 
as a whole and greater proportions of high (2.3%) and moderate (7.4%) habitats. 

 Both Provincial parks and protected areas have minimal amounts of very low biodiversity habitats (0.1% 
and 0% respectively). 

 

Table 18 – Relative Biodiversity Summarized by Park Type (based on percent of park type land area) 

 

Figure 33. Relative Biodiversity by Park Type (based on percent of park type land area) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                    
2 Values are based on subtracting one percentage from the other (Figure 33).  

Biodiversity class 
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Area 
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% of Park 
Type 

Area 
(ha) 

% of Park 
Type 

Area 
(ha) 

% of Park 
Type 

Area 
(ha) 

% of Park 
Type 

Area 
(ha) 

% of Park 
Type 

Municipal/Regional 1,001 20.4% 384 7.8% 1,383 28.2% 1,154 23.5% 567 11.6% 

Provincial 3,949 4.7% 8,692 10.4% 51,070 60.8% 19,843 23.6% 102 0.1% 

Protected Areas 2,273 5.1% 7,420 16.5% 23,068 51.3% 12,233 27.2% 11 0.0% 

TOTAL 7,223 16,496 75,521 33,230 680 
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Table 19 and Figure 34 summarize how much of each relative biodiversity class is being protected by each of the 
different park types. The results indicate that the three different park types combined protect just 11.4% of the 
region’s very high, and 11.2% of the region’s high biodiversity habitats. 
 

Table 19 – Relative Biodiversity Summarized by Park Type (based on percent of study area class total) 

 

 

Figure 34. Relative Biodiversity by Park Type (based on percent of study area class total) 
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Biodiversity class 

Very high High Moderate Low Very low 

Park Type 

Area 
(ha) 

% of Very 
High in 
Study 
Area 

Area 
(ha) 

% of 
High in 
Study 
Area 

Area 
(ha) 

% of 
Moderate 
in Study 

Area 

Area 
(ha) 

% of 
Low in 
Study 
Area 

Area 
(ha) 

% of Very 
Low in 
Study 
Area 

Municipal/Regional 1,001 1.6% 384 0.3% 1,383 0.3% 1,154 0.3% 567 2.9% 

Provincial 3,949 6.2% 8,692 5.9% 51,070 11.2% 19,843 5.7% 102 0.5% 

Protected Areas 2,273 3.6% 7,420 5.0% 23,068 5.0% 12,233 3.5% 11 0.1% 

TOTAL 7,223 11.4% 16,496 11.2% 75,521 16.5% 33,230 9.5% 680 3.5% 
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3.4 Wildlife Habitat Connectivity 

3.4.1 Regional Scale Connectivity 

Habitat connectivity describes the degree to which different habitats (or ecosystem types) are linked to one 
another to form an interconnected network. This network provides opportunities for wildlife movement through 
habitat corridors. It is crucial for biodiversity because it facilitates the migration of species and genetic material 
and enhances ecological function. 
 
The map of habitat connectivity developed for the study area (Figure 17) identifies significant barriers to wildlife 
movement. These include urban areas and the major highways that cross the study area. The valley area and 
those areas of less rugged terrain located to the east of the Okanagan Valley and throughout the northern half of 
the study area offer the best potential for wildlife movement. 
 
The Okanagan Valley represents a north-south corridor, facilitating wildlife movement between the U.S. Great 
Basin and the grasslands of the Central Interior Plateau of B.C. Human settlement and the associated 
transportation network represent barriers to movement. In addition, roads and railways increase mortality rates 
associated with wildlife-vehicle collisions. As illustrated in Figure 17, highways 97, 3 and 5A impede east-west 
movement and Highway 3 and the Princeton Summerland Road have potential impacts on north-south 
movement. 

3.4.2 Local Scale Connectivity 

In portions of the study area more detailed species-specific data are available depicting the location of wildlife 
movement corridors. The results of the habitat connectivity analysis can be used in conjunction with these 
datasets to examine conditions at a local scale. For example, potential ‘pinch points’ can be identified where, 
due to terrain and/or human disturbance, wildlife corridors narrow. This information could be used to guide 
acquisition, enhancement or restoration initiatives. The biodiversity conservation opportunity maps (see Section 
2.3.4) integrate the local and regional scale wildlife connectivity data. 
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4.0 DATA LIMITATIONS 

The following limitations are associated with the various source and derivative data layers: 
 

 The data layers used to develop the conservation rankings came from a variety of sources and time 
periods. The data were verified against 2007 air photos; however, a comprehensive review of land cover 
was beyond the scope of the current project. As a result, there may be temporal issues associated with 
the data. For example, the data may not reflect all development post 2007. 

 The data were developed for regional scale assessment purposes. The scale limitations with the data 
should be considered if they are to be used for local scale applications. 

 The accuracy of the riparian dataset is a function of the accuracy and scale of the source DEM and the 
stream network. 

 In some of the tables there may be slight differences between the statistical summaries. These are a 
function of scale and rounding errors. 

 The biodiversity analysis focuses on terrestrial habitats. As a result, large lakes (which have high 
biodiversity values) have been excluded from the analysis and the resulting statistical summaries. 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Keremeos 

Very high 12 5.4% 
High 0 0.2% 
Moderate 2 0.8% 
Low 12 5.6% 
Very low 193 87.9% 
Total 219 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Keremeos 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 0 0.0% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 12 5.4% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 29 13.1% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 48 22.0% 
Private land 86 39.2% 
Indian reserve 0 0.0% 
Undefined 44 20.3% 
Total 219 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Keremeos 

Very high - Class 1 23 10.3% 
High - Class 2 7 3.2% 
Moderate - Class 3 48 22.0% 
Low - Class 4 141 64.5% 

Total 219 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* % of Oliver 

Very high 70 11.9% 
High 7 1.3% 
Moderate 28 4.7% 
Low 109 18.6% 
Very low 373 63.5% 
Total 587 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* % of Oliver 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 10 1.7% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 99 16.8% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 70 11.8% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 106 18.0% 

Private land 222 37.8% 

Indian reserve 0 0.0% 

Undefined 82 13.9% 

Total 587 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* % of Oliver 

Very high - Class 1 71 12.2% 
High - Class 2 32 5.4% 
Moderate - Class 3 132 22.4% 
Low - Class 4 352 60.0% 

Total 587 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Osoyoos 

Very high 214 24.3% 
High 14 1.6% 
Moderate 32 3.6% 
Low 136 15.5% 
Very low 483 55.0% 
Total 879 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Osoyoos 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 10 1.2% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 363 41.4% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 9 1.1% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 141 16.0% 

Private land 278 31.7% 

Indian reserve 0 0.0% 

Undefined 77 8.7% 

Total 879 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Osoyoos 

Very high - Class 1 177 20.2% 
High - Class 2 96 11.0% 
Moderate - Class 3 218 24.8% 
Low - Class 4 387 44.0% 

Total 879 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Penticton 

Very high 298 7.1% 
High 245 5.8% 
Moderate 831 19.7% 
Low 977 23.2% 
Very low 1,862 44.2% 
Total 4,212 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Penticton 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 0 0.0% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 394 9.3% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 786 18.7% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 1,379 32.7% 

Private land 1,280 30.4% 

Indian reserve 28 0.7% 

Undefined 346 8.2% 

Total 4,212 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Penticton 

Very high - Class 1 1,082 25.7% 
High - Class 2 670 15.9% 
Moderate - Class 3 906 21.5% 
Low - Class 4 1,554 36.9% 

Total 4,212 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Princeton 

Very high 61 5.9% 
High 94 9.1% 
Moderate 165 15.9% 
Low 181 17.4% 
Very low 536 51.7% 
Total 1,038 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Princeton 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 61 5.9% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 12 1.2% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 159 15.3% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 195 18.8% 

Private land 367 35.4% 

Indian reserve 3 0.3% 

Undefined 241 23.2% 

Total 1,038  
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Princeton 

Very high - Class 1 245 23.6% 
High - Class 2 207 20.0% 
Moderate - Class 3 48 4.6% 
Low - Class 4 535 51.6% 
No Data 2 0.2% 

Total 1,038 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Summerland 

Very high 486 6.6% 
High 1,527 20.6% 
Moderate 2,503 33.8% 
Low 1,143 15.5% 
Very low 1,733 23.4% 
No Data 6 0.1% 
Total 7,399 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Summerland 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 8 0.1% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 740 10.0% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 3,445 46.6% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 1,930 26.1% 

Private land 1,031 13.9% 

Indian reserve 3 0.0% 

Undefined 242 3.3% 

Total 7,399  
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of 
Summerland 

Very high - Class 1 3,535 47.8% 
High - Class 2 1,395 18.9% 
Moderate - Class 3 1,052 14.2% 
Low - Class 4 1,417 19.2% 

Total 7,399 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area A 

Very high 4,688 16.3% 
High 5,303 18.5% 
Moderate 9,718 33.9% 
Low 8,056 28.1% 
Very low 860 3.0% 
No Data 80 0.3% 
Total 28,706 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area A 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 5,472 19.1% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 1,723 6.0% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 8,845 30.8% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 4,197 14.6% 

Private land 5,484 19.1% 

Indian reserve 2,985 10.4% 

Undefined 0 0.0% 

Total 28,706  
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area A 

Very high - Class 1 12,168 42.4% 
High - Class 2 9,512 33.1% 
Moderate - Class 3 6,640 23.1% 
Low - Class 4 305 1.1% 
No Data 81 0.3% 

Total 28,706 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area B 

Very high 5,422 19.8% 
High 7,094 26.0% 
Moderate 8,921 32.6% 
Low 5,531 20.2% 
Very low 350 1.3% 
No Data 7 0.0% 
Total 27,324 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area B 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 9,987 36.6% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 83 0.3% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 8,363 30.6% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 2,960 10.8% 

Private land 2,146 7.9% 

Indian reserve 3,785 13.9% 

Undefined 0 0.0% 

Total 27,324  
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area B 

Very high - Class 1 13,597 49.8% 
High - Class 2 7,834 28.7% 
Moderate - Class 3 5,753 21.1% 
Low - Class 4 138 0.5% 
No Data 1 0.0 

Total 27,324 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area C 

Very high 8,525 15.5% 
High 8,886 16.2% 
Moderate 22,975 41.9% 
Low 10,422 19.0% 
Very low 978 1.8% 
No data 3,053 5.6% 
Land Base Total 54,839 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area C 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 7,048 12.9% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 3,162 5.8% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 24,835 45.3% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 4,535 8.3% 

Private land 5,189 9.5% 

Indian reserve 10,063 18.3% 

Undefined 7 0.0% 

Land Base Total 54,839  
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area C 

Very high - Class 1 23,394 42.7% 
High - Class 2 19,715 36.0% 
Moderate - Class 3 8,389 15.3% 
Low - Class 4 298 0.5% 

No Data 3,043 5.5% 

Land Base Total 54,839 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area D 

Very high 7,837 7.5% 
High 16,838 16.1% 
Moderate 46,659 44.6% 
Low 29,310 28.0% 
Very low 2,393 2.3% 
No Data 1,499 1.4% 
Total 104,536 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area D 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 8,314 8.0% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 5,444 5.2% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 67,126 64.2% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 4,409 4.2% 

Private land 8,316 8.0% 

Indian reserve 10,927 10.5% 

Undefined 2 0.0% 

Total 104,536  
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area D 

Very high - Class 1 35,371 33.8% 
High - Class 2 40,669 38.9% 
Moderate - Class 3 25,654 24.5% 
Low - Class 4 1,208 1.2% 
No Data 1,635 1.6% 

Total 104,536 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area E 

Very high 2,423 5.0% 
High 5,803 12.0% 
Moderate 12,824 26.5% 
Low 26,287 54.4% 
Very low 1,018 2.1% 
No Data 7 0.0% 
Total 48,360 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area E 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 9,436 19.5% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 952 2.0% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 34,376 71.1% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 451 0.9% 

Private land 3,100 6.4% 

Indian reserve 0 0.0% 

Undefined 45 0.1% 

Total 48,360  
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area E 

Very high - Class 1 10,590 21.9% 
High - Class 2 13,001 26.9% 
Moderate - Class 3 24,349 50.3% 
Low - Class 4 419 0.9% 

Total 48,360 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area F 

Very high 2,821 4.3% 
High 9,321 14.3% 
Moderate 35,190 54.1% 
Low 16,601 25.5% 
Very low 1,163 1.8% 
No Data 4 0.0% 
Total 65,100 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area F 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 3,924 6.0% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 552 0.8% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 46,527 71.5% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 887 1.4% 

Private land 4,216 6.5% 

Indian reserve 8,962 13.8% 

Undefined 33 0.1% 

Total 65,100  
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area F 

Very high - Class 1 16,932 26.0% 
High - Class 2 31,908 49.0% 
Moderate - Class 3 15,408 23.7% 
Low - Class 4 708 1.1% 
No Data 144 0.2% 

Total 65,100 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area G 

Very high 8,750 4.1% 
High 31,129 14.5% 
Moderate 110,307 51.3% 
Low 63,109 29.4% 
Very low 1,637 0.8% 
No Data 3 0.0% 
Total 214,935 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area G 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 54,198 25.2% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 9,403 4.4% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 131,937 61.4% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 2,990 1.4% 

Private land 3,635 1.7% 

Indian reserve 12,772 5.9% 

Undefined 0 0.0% 

Total 214,935  
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area G 

Very high - Class 1 42,139 19.6% 
High - Class 2 109,251 50.8% 
Moderate - Class 3 62,181 28.9% 
Low - Class 4 1,229 0.6% 
No Data 135 0.1% 

Total 214,935 
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 
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Biodiversity Class Summary 

Biodiversity class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area H 

Very high 21,426 4.5% 
High 60,839 12.7% 
Moderate 205,723 42.9% 
Low 185,284 38.6% 
Very low 5,903 1.2% 
No Data 244 0.1% 
Total 479,420 

*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Management Class Summary 

Management class 
Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area H 

Class 1 - 
Conservation Lands 37,825 7.9% 
Class 2 - Dedicated 
Open Space 10,326 2.2% 
Class 3 - Public 
Resource Lands 402,524 84.0% 
Class 4 - Agriculture 
& Crown Leases 15,913 3.3% 

Private land 12,504 2.6% 

Indian reserve 306 0.1% 

Undefined 22 0.0% 

Total 479,420  
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 
Conservation Ranking Summary 

Conservation 
ranking 

Area 
(ha)* 

% of Electoral 
Area H 

Very high - Class 1 84,200 17.6% 
High - Class 2 209,562 43.7% 
Moderate - Class 3 181,509 37.9% 
Low - Class 4 2,899 0.6% 
No Data 1,250 0.3% 

Total 479,420  
*area statistics exclude large lakes (>50ha) 

 
 
 


